TOWNSHIP OF RAY

MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-72A

ADOPTION BY REFERENCE OF 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

<u>TITLE</u>

AN ORDINANCE of Ray Township adopting the 2018 Edition of the International

Fire Code regulating and governing the safeguarding of life and property from fire and

explosion hazards arising from the shortage, handling and use of hazardous substances,

materials, and devices, and from conditions hazardous to life or property in the occupancy

of buildings and premises in Ray Township; providing for the issuance of permits and

collection of fees; and repealing any and all other ordinance and parts of the ordinances

in conflict therewith.

THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RAY, MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ORDAINS:

SECTION 1 - CODE AND APPENDICES ADOPTED

Subsection 1.1

The 2018 Edition International Fire Code, copies of which are on file in the office of the Township Clerk of the Township of Ray being marked and designated as the 2018 International Fire Code, Including all Appendix Chapters, as published by the International Code Council, is adopted as the Fire Code of Ray Township, for regulating and governing the safeguarding of life and property from fire and explosion hazards arising from the storage, handling and use of hazardous substances, materials, and devices, and from conditions hazardous to life or property in the occupancy of buildings and premises; providing the Issuance of permits and collection of fees therefor; and each and all of the regulations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of the 2018 International Fire Code on file in the office of Ray Township are hereby referred to, adopted and made a part hereof, as if fully set out in this Ordinance, with the additions, insertions, deletions and changes, if any, set forth in subsections 1.2 and 1.3 of this Ordinance.

Subsection 1.2

The following sections of the 2018 International Fire Code on are revised accordingly:

Section 101.1, Insert: the Township of Ray.

Section 110.4, insert: misdemeanor punishable by a fine of \$500.00 and/or 90 days in jail.

Section 112.4 insert; not less than \$500.00 for each day the violation occurs.

Subsection 1.3

The geographic limits referred to in section of the 2018 International Fire Code are established as follows:

Section 5704.2.9.6.1 (geographic limits in which the storage of Class I and Class II liquids in above ground tanks outside of buildings is prohibited): storage of Class 1 and Class II liquids in above ground tanks outside of buildings is permitted with the Township of Ray after special land use approval in compliance with the Ray Township Zoning Ordinance and compliance with all NFPA requirements.

Section 5706.2.4.4 (geographic limits in which the storage of Class I and Class II liquids in above ground tanks is prohibited): storage of Class 1 and Class II liquids in above ground tanks is permitted with the Township of Ray after special land use approval in compliance with the Ray Township Zoning Ordinance and compliance with all NFPA requirements.

Section 5806.2 (geographic limits in which the storage of flammable cryogenic fluids in stationary containers is prohibited): storage of flammable cryogenic fluids in above ground tanks is permitted with the Township of Ray after special land use approval in compliance with the Ray Township Zoning Ordinance and compliance with all NFPA requirements.

Section 6104.2 (geographic limits in which the storage of liquified petroleum gas is restricted for the protection of heavily populated or congested areas): storage of liquified petroleum gas in the above ground tanks outside of buildings is permitted with the Township of Ray after special land use approval in compliance with the Ray Township Zoning Ordinance and compliance with all NFPA requirements.

SECTION 2 - <u>REPEALING OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS</u>.

All Resolutions, Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed.

SECTION 3 - SEVERABILITY

If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the invalidity or unconstitutionality of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4 - PUBLICATION.

A true copy of this Ordinance or a summary thereof shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the Township of Ray within 15 days after its adoption.

SECTION 5 – EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of publication of a summary or a true copy of the Ordinance as provided in Section 4.

CERTIFICATE OF TOWNSHIP CLERK

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of an Ordinance Amendment duly adopted by the Township Board of Ray Township, Macomb County, Michigan, at a meeting held on the 16th day of February, A.D., 2021.

I hereby further certify that the following Township Board members were present at the meeting: Jarzyna. Lascoe, Bart, Grader and Stier and the following Township Board Members were absent: None

I further certify that Member Stier moved for the adoption of the Ordinance No. 2021-72A, Adopted by Reference of 2018 International Fire Code, and that motion was supported by Member Lascoe.

I further certify that the following Township Board Members voted for the adoption of the Ordinance Amendment:

Yes: Douglas Stier, Lori Lascoe, Betty Grader, Betsy Bart, Joe Jarzyna

No: None.

and that the following Township Board members voted against adoption of the Ordinance Amendment: None

> Lori R. Lascoe Township of Ray Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING AND PUBLICATION

I, Lori R. Lascoe, the Township Clerk of the Township of Ray, do hereby certify that on February 24, 2021, the foregoing Ordinance was published in The Record newspaper, posted in the office of the Township Clerk and on the Township of Ray's website.

> Lori R. Lascoe Township of Ray Clerk